from Unidym technology, and $648,000 from the sale and delivery of carbon nanotubes to third parties. Revenues from sales of carbon nanotubes are expected to
decline in 2010 as Unidym depletes its inventories and transfers its bulk carbon nanotube production to a third party in exchange for payments based on the third
party sales. Unidym is anticipating modest revenue from film sales in fiscal 2010.

Operating Expenses

The analysis below details the operating expenses and discusses the expenditures of the Company within the major expense categories. For purposes of
comparison, the amounts for the years ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 are shown in the table below.

Salary & Wage Expenses - Fiscal 2009 compared to Fiscal 2008

Arrowhead employs management, administrative and technical staff at the Arrowhead corporate offices and the Subsidiaries. Salary and wage expense
consists of salary, benefits, and non-cash charges related to equity based compensation in the form of stock options. Salary and benefits are allocated to two major
categories: general and administrative compensation related expense and research and development compensation related expense depending on the primary
activities of each employee. The following table details salary and related expenses for fiscal 2009 and fiscal 2008.

(in thousands)

Year Ended

September 30, 2009

% of
expense
category

Year Ended
September 30, 2008

% of
expense
category

G&A—compensation-related   $ 2,878  36%  $ 6,675  49%
Stock-based compensation   2,676  33%   3,188  23%
R&D—compensation-related   2,483  31%   3,858  28%

Total   $ 8,037  100%  $ 13,721  100%

27

Table of Contents

In fiscal 2009, General and Administrative (G&A) compensation expense decreased due to a reduction of accrued severance pursuant to an amendment to
the severance agreement between the Company and the Executive Chairman, such that, in the event his employment with the Company terminates, he would
receive a lump sum payment equal to one month’s salary rather than 36 months’ salary. This change resulted in a reduction of G&A compensation-related
expense in fiscal 2009 as well as a reduction in the accrued severance liability on the Company’s balance sheet from $750,000 as of September 30, 2008 to